A4 SNVFI-FEE2 MR irvmmmuges

F¥¥ Multi Cording Device 2 Setup Guide
For i-TM Equipped M/C

This manual assumes the use of a 15-needle machine.
AETIE. 158HEERICHRALES,

Assembling the bobbin holder

4 )

Holder
wIVE
1 Stopper

Z kit Nut M4

\@/ é/ﬂwm
[ oocco go occogo occogo o o\]S—needle Spring washer M4
| 158t i<x7‘u>7‘7\y:mm4
Washer M4X12

Ty v — M4X12

o 000 o ooo o ooo o o 9,12-ﬂeed|e
9. 12t

Washer M4X12
T — MAX12

After tightening the lower two nuts,
4 set the holder to the 90° position [
and tighten the upper nut.

2 § TRID 2 DDF b= fEDNT I

Hexagon socket head cap screw M4*12 | R/L#%90° DfzElc LT
g AT ERIL b MAX12 RIS v b EEOHTET.

Cord guide
a— kAR

Spring washer M4
ATV T Ty v— M4

Holder
Stopper IV
A bt
ﬁ/ é/ Nut M4

Washer M4X12
T — MAX12

Fv kM4

Spring washer M4
2TV T v — M4

=C

Washer M4X12_ |
TS o — MAX12 —&

Nut I\/\4/®

Fv kM4

Washer M4X12
7w — M4X12

o oo o o o o o o o‘ ]S—needle
L b 158t

N
3 E Hexagon socket Hexagon socket
Safety bar b head cap screw M4*12 | head cap screw M4*15
EETAN AETHERIL F Max12 RABIUTERIL k MAX15
Spring washer M4 Sori
RAPARRA pring washer M4
! ) ;i ATVYT T2 v =M ATUT Ty 0 — Md
€xagon SOC* et Washer M4X12
head cap screw M4*12 TS — MAX12
FETERIL b MAX12 Safety bar
RE/N—
Spring washer M4
2ZTUVT Ty — M4 7
Washer M4X12
7w — MAX12 ~
Washer MaX 12 For 9, 12-needle machine
Ty — MAX12 =54,
Washer M4X12 9. 128t DIHFE
Ty — MAX12
Nut M4 o ooo o 0oo o ooo o o ]5—need|e
+v kM4 158t
ooo o ooo0 o oo00 o 9, 12-needle
9. 128&F
Hexagon socket head cap screw M4*12
FRAFUTERIL F MAX12
Washer M4X12 " Spring washer M4
Ty — MAX12 RTUDTT YT 7 — M4
J
N\

4 Temporarily tighten the truss head screws for

fastening the side plate and ® 10 shaft. Finally
tighten them when you finish assembling the
bobbin holder.

* As shown in the figure, insert the bar into the hole in the
D10 shaft to secure and finally tighten the truss head screws.

Hexagon socket
head cap screw M3*5

FNATUTERIL b M3X5
(-)7

Temporarily tighten them

(You will finally tighten them when installing the
device to the machine.)

fRigeD (GEBEMMICHEIMIIT B EEICRTHLET, )

Washer M3
Tw¥ v — M3

A E D10 v 7 b EEBDHD T RNRIIEWN s e AfRiED L. RERIVAN
. TEHD e EITHTMDHLET,
Fixed nut

BlES v b KEDESICO107+ 7 hDORUCHEEZ LAATEE L. PSRN IZEREDLET,

*This step applies to both the left and right sides.

SEARIRICEELET, ®10 shaft

o o o o o ' o o ' o‘ 9, 12-I’]eed|e é\
| | — 9. 128+ Washer M4X12
7wy — M4X12
Nut M4
Fv kM4
\. J

®10¥ v 7 b

Side plate
AR

Truss head screw M4*8

/?\57\4\?\‘7 M4x8

S b M Side plate
* D BItR
Hexagon socket head cap screw M4*10 /” ‘Zg

AATUTERIL F MAX 10 s §——— Truss head screw M3*5 Truss head screw M3*5

jt h &y PIANETTMIXS b5 RS M3XS

Spring washer M4 9 =, N5

178) 797‘7 v — M4 %y, 5 Truss head screw M3*4

//”’/////,,//eﬂ ~ZZRNRT M3 X4

Washer M4X12

7wy — M4AX12

Truss head screw M3*5
~ o MR M3IX5

J

M-MCE-SETUP-04-JE




Installing each part
BEBmDFATIF

ERFIVA DORURZ

Step 1
Assembling the upper thread holder
ERFRIVZDHEIIT

I
Pan head screw MS*S/Q A
FRINERY M3 X8

\ Countersunk head screw M3*8
I M/ M3X8

Truss head screw M3*10 —%
S 2RI M3X10

Truss head screw M3*5
RS RNFT M3X5

Pan head screw M3*5
FAPZRD MIX5

Truss head screw M3*5
N5 RNRT M3IX5

Thread suspender disk
I9m

Step 3
Installing the upper thread holder
ERFRIVE DS

Truss head screw M4
k2 X2 M4

Upper thread holder
ERFIVE

* This step applies to both the left and right sides.
MIARRRICIEELE T,

* Use the truss head screws you removed in Step 2.
¥ RS RNEIE, Step 2TH LB DEBBERLET,

SANN
J'IL\' :

Replacing the upper thread holder

Step 2
Removing the upper thread holder
ERFRIVZDESA L

o |
W%@f& 7

Truss head screw M4
b S INRT M4

Upper thread holder
ERFRILE

*This step applies to both the left and right sides.
KIEARRRICIEELE T,

*The truss head screws M4 removed in this step will be reused in step 3.

#ALTe b SRR MAEStep3 CHERLET,

Install the upper thread holder so that the upper thread holding

hook can pass between the frames.
R T Y o BROMEESD & S ICHE L TRMITET,

Upper thread holding hook
EREFT Yy

Pull out the upper thread holding hook at the position of the first
and last needles, and tighten the upper thread holder screws in such
a position that the upper thread holding hook can pass smoothly
between the frames of the upper thread holder.

18 EREHDOMB T LRI T v V2 L. ERENT T v OB ERRILZ DROB%Z
AL—RIBHMBTERFINE DRI ERFDHET

Installing spiral tubes
RINA 5 IVF 21— T OB

Spiral tube
A ZIVFa—7

Install the six spiral tubes by repeating this step.
EIRIC6ARD R/ A ZIVF 21— T ZRIFE T

Installing the bobbin

holder
REVRIVE OET

See the backside for information on assembling

the bobbin holder.
REVRIVFDEHITICOVTIRETRERE

Hexagon socket
head cap screw M4*10
FNEFUTERIL b MAX10

Step 1

Remove the hexagon socket head cap screws M4*10 from the tension
base.
FEEDSANMTERL b MAX10ZEALET,

N

Fixed nut

Bobbin holder ElEr v b

ReRILA

Tension base

BEL

~ @\
Step 2 /

Hook the fixed nuts to the tension base.
EES v b EBEESICENTE T,

Bobbin holder

Hexagon socket
head cap screw M4*18
RATUTERIL M MAX18

PLAIN WASHER M4.5%10*T2.0
FT v v MA5X10X €20

Step 3 K

Fix the bobbin holder with the hexagon socket head cap screws
M4*18 and finally tighten the bracket screws mentioned in step 2.
REVRIVEERAFITERIL b MAXI8TERE L. Step2DT 54 b DR I%E KD
LEY,






